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September 30, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL
7009 0820 0000 0591 9584

Mr. Mark Miller, Operations Manager
Diehl Food Ingredients
24 Clinton Street
Defiance, Ohio 43512

RE:	 Notice of Violation (NOV) to Diehl Food Ingredients (0320010118) based on
September 9, 2009 inspection with a response due by October 29, 2009.

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the inspection conducted on September 9, 2009, of the
above referenced facility by Jay Liebrecht and myself. The purpose of this inspection was to
determine the compliance status of all air contaminant sources located at the facility.

Based on our discussions, my observations during the inspection and a review of the company's
files, my findings are as follows:

Emissions units B002-6006: (5) 7.5 mmBtu/hr natural gas, no. 4 or no. 6 oil-fired boilers-
During the inspection, emissions units 13004-13006 were operating while B002 and 8003
have not operated in approximately two weeks. All boilers are being fueled by natural
gas and it was stated during the inspection that the facility has not used any no. 6 fuel oil
in the boilers for the past year. The facility is maintaining records for these emissions
units in accordance with Permit-to-Install (P11) 03-9789, issued January 10, 2006.

2. Emissions unit P004: Non-dairy food product dryer, Coulter I dryer- A review of both the
facility's electronic and hardcopy records indicate that the facility is not properly
maintaining the scrubber operating information required in PTI 03-9789, nor was it easily
retrievable. The electronic information failed to include operating dates but did show
deviations of both the scrubber pressure drop and water flow rate. The corresponding
hardcopy information was difficult to locate and was not consistent with what the facility
reported in its quarterly deviation reports. When we asked how long the facility
maintained its production/monitoring data we were told that it was destroyed after three
years. Ohio EPA suspects that numerous deviations have gone unreported in the
quarterly deviation reports based on the facility's recordkeeping issues. At this time,
Diehl is in violation of OAC rule 3745-31-05, ORC 3704.05 and PTI 03-9789 for failing to
meet the monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements of its effective permit.

3. Emissions unit P005: Non dairy food product cooler, Coulter I fluid bed- This emission
unit has a product recovery baghouse associated with it and is permitted to operate
within a pressure drop range of 0.2-3" of water.

Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Mr. Mark Miller
September 30, 2009
Page 2

At the time of our visit, the baghouse magnahelic gauge was not working and it was
questionable as to whether it was hooked up correctly. A review of the facility's
deviation reports demonstrate that Diehl has consistently reported a pressure drop
measurement that is out of compliance with the permitted range. Again, Diehl is in
violation of OAG rule 3745-31-05, ORC 3704.05 and PTI 03-9789 for failing to meet the
monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements of its effective permit.

4. Emissions unit P006: Non dairy food product dryer, Coulter II dryer- This emissions unit
was shutdown and removed in November 2005.

5. Emissions unit P007: Non-dairy food product dryer, DJ dryer- This emissions unit was
operating during our inspection and no visible emissions were observed from the
cyclones controlling this unit. It appears that this emissions unit is operating in
compliance with Ohio EPA rules and regulations at this time.

Ohio EPA is requiring Diehl to devise an approach for evaluating the wet scrubber and
baghouse control systems to determine whether they are operating properly and within their
recommended ranges. A detailed strategy to resolve these problems must be submitted to this
office and should include any additional measures employed and the dates those measures
were implemented. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the permit, records of these
additional measures should be kept and be available for review by an inspector.

The company's written response to this letter is requested by October 29, 2009. It should be
submitted to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office and contain the information requested above in
addition to a compliance plan to remedy the recordkeeping and reporting situation and prevent
these, or any similar such situation, from occurring in the future.

Please note that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute a
waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil pehalties pursuant to ORG section 3704.06. The
Ohio EPA will make the decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

Thank you for the courtesy extended during our visit. If the company has any questions and/or
comments concerning this letter, please contact me at the above address, by calling (419) 373-
4112, or electronically via e-mail at iennifer.iolliffepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

"JA Y

Division of Air Pollution Control
/csl
PC:	 Sam Araj, NWDO, DAPC

Don Waltermeyer, NWDO, DAPC
Tom Kalman, CO, DAPC
Lisa Holscher, US EPA

ec:	 Elissa Hartfield, NWDO, DAPC
Jennifer Jolliff, NWDO, DAPC
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B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery, is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.
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D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? 0 Yes
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o Registered	 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
o Insured Mail	 C C.O.D.
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